After offsetting the obligation with the assigned plan assets, the amounts recognized on
the balance sheet are as follows:

€ thousand 30.09.2019 30.09.2018

Defined benefit obligation 7,035 5,402

Plan assets –2,473 –1,780

Provision for pension schemes 4,563 3,622

€ thousand 2018/19 2017/18

Value on 1 October 3,622 3,570

Net interest costs 71 75

Service cost 38 35

Contributions paid –158 –158

Remeasurement effects 990 100

Value on 30 September 4,563 3,622

Consolidated financial statements — Notes

90 BRAIN AG  Annual Report 2018/19

In relation to pension obligations hedged through corresponding reinsurance, the “Richt-
tafeln 2018G, Heubeck-Richttafeln GmbH, Köln 2018” mortality tables were utilized for the first
time to measure the pension obligation as at 30 September 2019.

When measuring the pension obligation, an actuarial interest rate of 0.92 % (previous year:
1.97 %) and a pension trend of 1.00 % was applied. The cashflow-weighted duration of the
payment obligation scope amounts to 24.3 years (previous year: 23.6 years).

The significant valuation assumptions show the following sensitivities with regard to
changes in the defined benefit obligation:

€ thousand 30.09.2019 30.09.2018

Change in interest rates +0.25 % –408 –301

Change in interest rates –0.25 % 441 324

Increase in pension trend p. a. +0.25 % 294 208

Life expectancy +1 year 278 191

Life expectancy –1 year –278 –191

The expected contributions to plan assets in financial year 2019/20 amount to € 158 thou-
sand. No pension payments are expected for the 2019/20 financial year.

6	 Depreciation, amortization and impairment

Depreciation, amortization and impairment charges are presented in the statements of
changes in intangible assets and property, plant and equipment in the notes to the balance
sheet. Such charges include € 1,777 thousand of goodwill impairment losses for a cash-gener-
ating unit (previous year: € 184 thousand).

BRAIN AG  Annual Report 2018/19

Consolidated financial statements — Notes